WHEREAS, Ordinance 109-O-20 approved a map amendment to rezone 

the property from R6 General Residential to C1a Commercial Mixed-Use in addition to 

the construction and operation of a Planned Development with, among other things, a 

sixteen (16) story, one hundred seventy-two foot eight inch (172’, 8”) age-restricted 

multi-family residential building with one hundred sixty-eight (168) dwelling units, with 

thirty-seven (37) on-site subterranean parking spaces, while retaining the existing 

eleven (11) story one hundred (100) unit building authorized as a planned development 

in 1976 pursuant to ordinance 61-O-76, which is detailed at length in Exhibit 1; and  

WHEREAS, the Applicant, the Housing Authority of Cook County (“the 

Applicant”) has submitted for a major adjustment to the Planned Development, seeking 

the following changes: a decrease in the number of new dwelling units from one 

hundred sixty-eight (168) to one hundred fifty-two (152), a decrease in the number of 

below grade parking spaces from thirty-seven (37) to twenty-five (25), and a decrease in 

zoning height from one hundred seventy-two feet eight inches (172’, 8”) to one hundred 

sixty-eight feet four inches (168’, 4”); and 

WHEREAS, the proposed changes trigger the need for a major 

adjustment to the 2020 planned development; and 

WHEREAS, in order to approve the major adjustment requested, the 

Applicant requests amendments to Ordinance 109-O-20 (the “Previously Approved

[...]

SECTION 2:  Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this ordinance, the 

City Council hereby grants an amendment to the Special Use Permit previously 

authorized by Ordinance 109-O-20 to allow a decrease in the number of new dwelling 

units from one hundred sixty-eight (168) to one hundred fifty-two (152); a decrease in 

the number of below grade on-site parking spaces from thirty-seven (37) to twenty-five 

(25), with the requirement that the Applicant obtain twelve (12) additional off-site parking 

spaces and that parking for caregivers is paid for, if requested, by the Applicant; and a 

decrease in zoning height from one hundred seventy-two feet eight inches (172’, 8”) to 

one hundred sixty-eight feet four inches (168’, 4”). 

SECTION 3:  The conditions on the Special Use Permit imposed pursuant 

to Subsection 6-3-5-12 of the Zoning Ordinance by City Council in Ordinance 109-O-20 

remain applicable to the Planned Development,  

SECTION 4:  Except as otherwise provided for in this 123-O-21, all